
Finance Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 

Thursday, 16 October 2014  

 

Meeting time: 

09.00 

 

For further information please contact:  

Bethan Davies 

Committee Clerk 

029 2089 8120 

FinanceCommittee@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 

 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions (09:00)  

2 Papers to note (09:00-09:05) (Pages 1 - 55) 

3 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2015-16: Evidence Session 3 (09:05-

10:30) (Pages 56 - 86)  

FIN(4)-18-14 Paper 1 

Research Brief 

 

Jon Rae - Director of Resources, Welsh Local Government Association 

Cllr Ellen ap Gwynn - Leader, Ceredigion County Council 

Chris Lee - Director of Financial Services, Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough 

Council 

Dave Street - Corporate Director Social Services, Association of Directors of Social 

Services Cymru 

(Break 10:30 - 10:45) 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



4 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2015-16: Evidence Session 4 (10:45-

11:45) (Pages 87 - 108)  

FIN(4)-18-14 Paper 2 

Research Brief 

 

Gareth Coles - Public Service Delivery Officer, Wales Council for Voluntary Action 

John Watkin - Chief Executive, Denbighshire Voluntary Services Council 

Ele Hicks - Policy & Funding Officer, Diverse Cymru 

5 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2015-16: Evidence Session 5 (11:45-

12:15) (Pages 109 - 114)  

FIN(4)-18-14 Paper 3 

 

Auriol Miller - Director, Cymorth Cymru 

Sam Austin - Operational Director, Llamau 

Simon Hatch - Director, Carers Trust Wales 

Kieron Rees - Policy and Public Affairs Manager, Carers Trust Wales 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:    

Item 7 

7 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2015-16: Consideration of evidence 

received (12:15-13:00)  



 

Finance Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 2 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Thursday, 2 October 2014 

 

  
Meeting time:  08.30 - 12.44 

 

  This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/5f05222e-ad77-486a-97c2-

6abe50e70d1d?autostart=True 

 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Jocelyn Davies AM (Chair) 

Peter Black AM 

Christine Chapman AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Alun Ffred Jones AM 

Ann Jones AM 

Julie Morgan AM 

Nick Ramsay AM 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Dame Rosemary Butler AM, Presiding Officer 

Claire Clancy, Chief Executive & Clerk of the Assembly 

Nicola Callow, Assembly Commission 

Jane Hutt AM, The Minister for Finance and Government 

Business 

Jo Salway, Welsh Government 

Matt Denham Jones, Welsh Government 

Jeff Andrews, Welsh Government 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Bethan Davies (Clerk) 

Meriel Singleton (Second Clerk) 

Tanwen Summers (Deputy Clerk)   

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/5f05222e-ad77-486a-97c2-6abe50e70d1d?autostart=True
http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/5f05222e-ad77-486a-97c2-6abe50e70d1d?autostart=True


 

Don Peebles (Expert Advisor) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

 

 

1 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2015-16: Pre-budget report from 

CIPFA  

1.1 The Committee received a briefing from Don Peebles, Expert Adviser. 

 

TRANSCRIPT 

View the meeting transcript.  

 

2 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

2.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to Committee. 

 

2.2 There were no apologies. 

 

3 Papers to note  

3.1 The papers were noted. 

 

3.1 Supplementary Budget 2014-2015: Welsh Government response  

 

4 Assembly Commission Draft Budget 2015-16  

4.1 Peter Black AM absented himself for this item and item 8 due to his role as a 

Member of the Assembly Commission. 

 

4.2 Members scrutinised Dame Rosemary Butler AM, Presiding Officer and Commission 

Chair, Claire Clancy, Chief Executive and Clerk to the Assembly, and Nicola Callow, 

Director of Finance on the draft Assembly Commission budget 2015-16. 

 

4.3 The Presiding Officer agreed to raise at the next meeting of the Business 

Committee the issue of ushers collecting Members’ notes from the Chamber to help 

with the Record of Proceedings and also committed to investigating the possibility of 

alternative travel options for educational visits from schools. 

 

4.4 Claire Clancy agreed to look into the copyright issues relating to the Carbon Trust 

report and make it available to Members if possible and provide the Committee with 

information on who owns Ty Hywel. 

 

Pack Page 2



5 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2015-16: Evidence Session 1  

5.1 The Committee scrutinised the Minister for Finance and Local Government on the 

Welsh Government’s draft budget for 2015-16. 

 

5.2 The Chair indicated she would ask the relevant committee to explore with the 

portfolio Minister if the cuts to the Supporting People programme will be delivered 

equally across Wales or will some areas see larger cuts. 

 

5.3 The Minister agreed to: 

 

 provide a note to the Committee clarifying the position on non-domestic rates 

providing it does not undermine negotiations with the UK Government; 

 

 share with the Committee some of the early advice the Government has received 

on the process of devolving stamp duty land tax; 

 

 confirm the arrangements for allocating money to Local Authorities 

specifically for social services; 

 

 provide the Committee with more information on the prospect of a skills 

gateway for adults in relation to the Careers Wales service; 

 

 check on the publication of an evaluation on the Pupil Deprivation Grant 

and provide the Committee with details; and 

 

 provide the Committee with details around invest-to-save funding. 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

6.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

7 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2015-16: Consideration of evidence 

received  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

 

7.1 Consultation Responses - Welsh Government Draft Budget 2015-16  

 

8 Assembly Commission Draft Budget 2015-16: Consideration of 

evidence received  

Pack Page 3



8.1 The Committee considered the evidence and noted that a draft report will be 

prepared for consideration at the Committee meeting scheduled for 8 October 2014. 

 

9 The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Bill: Committee 

correspondence  

9.1 The Committee discussed the correspondence. 

 

Pack Page 4



 

Finance Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Wednesday, 8 October 2014 

 

  
Meeting time:  09.04 - 11.48 

 

  This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/be4d6295-1fc7-4b48-

b366-d935ec1011ca?autostart=True 

 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Jocelyn Davies AM (Chair) 

Peter Black AM 

Christine Chapman AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Alun Ffred Jones AM 

Ann Jones AM 

Julie Morgan AM 

Nick Ramsay AM 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Helen Birthwhistle, Director, Welsh NHS Confederation 

Adam Cairns, Cardiff and Vale University Health Board 

Paul Roberts, Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University Health 

Board 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Bethan Davies (Clerk) 

Tanwen Summers (Deputy Clerk) 

Don Peebles (Expert Advisor) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

 

  

 

TRANSCRIPT 

Pack Page 5

http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/be4d6295-1fc7-4b48-b366-d935ec1011ca?autostart=True
http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/be4d6295-1fc7-4b48-b366-d935ec1011ca?autostart=True


View the meeting transcript.  

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to Committee. 

 

1.2 There were no apologies. 

 

2 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2015-16: Evidence Session 2  

2.1 The Committee took evidence from Helen Birtwhistle, Welsh NHS Confederation, 

Adam Cairns, Cardiff and Vale University Health Board and Paul Roberts, Abertawe Bro 

Morgannwg University Health Board on the Welsh Government’s draft budget for 2015-

16. 

 

2.2 Helen Birtwhistle agreed to provide a note to the Committee on the effect of 

litigation on the risk pool. 

 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

3.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

4 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2015-16: Consideration of evidence 

received  

4.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

 

5 Consideration of draft report on the Assembly Commission draft budget 

2015-16  

5.1 Peter Black AM absented himself for this item due to his role as a member of the 

Assembly Commission. 

  

5.2 The Committee considered and agreed the draft report. 

 

Pack Page 6



National Assembly for Wales 
Finance Committee 
FIN(4)-18-14 (ptn 1)

Pack Page 7



Pack Page 8



Pack Page 9



1

Darganfod 
Dadlau
Dewis
—
Discover 
Debate
Decide

Canllaw Ymweliad
—
Visit Guide

Pack Page 10



2 Beth yw Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru?
Mae Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru’n 
cynnwys 60 o Aelodau Cynulliad o bob 
rhan o Gymru. Maen nhw’n cael eu hethol 
gan bobl Cymru i’w cynrychioli nhw a’u
cymunedau, i wneud cyfreithiau ar gyfer 
Cymru, ac i sicrhau bod Llywodraeth Cymru 
yn gwneud ei gwaith yn iawn.
—
What is the National Assembly for Wales?
The National Assembly for Wales is  
made up of 60 Assembly Members from 
across Wales. They are elected by the 
people of Wales to represent them and their 
communities, make laws for Wales and  
to ensure the Welsh Government is doing  
its job properly. 

Pack Page 11



01 Croeso 
—
Welcome

Diolch am archebu ymweliad ar gyfer eich grŵp; 
rydym yn edrych ymlaen at weithio gyda chi. Mae’r 
Gwasanaeth Addysg yn cynnig gwahanol fathau 
o ymweliadau grŵp. Ystyriwch yn ofalus sut fath 
o ymweliad rydych chi wedi ei archebu gan ddarllen 
yr holl wybodaeth berthnasol. Bydd y wybodaeth 
hon yn egluro’r hyn y dylech ei wneud cyn eich 
ymweliad. 
—
Thank you for book
[...]
-lag 
between their implementation and the ability to provide clear evidence of 
their impact. It may be difficult to prove that a specific intervention was 
responsible for an outcome;  

 The longer-term outcomes delivered by preventative spending measures may 
be difficult to evaluate. 

 
Political and Financial Cycles 

 The political cycle every four years means that some preventative spend 
projects may come to a premature end as they need to run for longer time 
periods in order to deliver results;  

 The annual budget and funding cycles, sometimes with 2-3 year forward 
indications, do not provide enough certainty of investment for projects that 
need to be implemented consistently over a long time-frame 

 
 
 
 

  
 

National Assembly for Wales 
Finance Committee 
FIN(4)-18-14 (Paper 1) 
 

Pack Page 68



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 69

By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



 

1 
 

 
 
Introduction 
 
 
 
 
  

1. Wales Council for Voluntary Action (WCVA) is a registered charity and 
umbrella body working to support, develop and represent Wales‟ third 
sector at UK and national level. We have over 3,350 organisations in direct 
membership, and are in touch with many more organisations through a 
wide range of national and local networks. WCVA‟s mission is to provide 
excellent support, leadership and an influential voice for the third sector and 
volunteering in Wales. 
 

2. WCVA is committed to a strong and active third sector building resilient, 
cohesive and inclusive communities, giving people a stake in their future 
through their own actions and services, creating a strong, healthy and fair 
society and demonstrating the value of volunteering and community 
engagement. 
 

3. We welcome the opportunity to submit initial information to the Finance 
Committee to help support its scrutiny of the Welsh Government‟s 2015-16 
Draft Budget Proposals, and will be pleased to provide further analysis after 
the publication of 
[...]
Trust  4 

residential care.  
 
2.3 From a broader strategic perspective, we have significant concerns regarding the ability 
of Local Government to adequately fund or prioritise carer-focused services – the social 
return of investment and preventative nature of such services is well-evidenced (and 
referenced in response to question 4), particularly given the downward pressure on Local 
Government budgets, set to continue in the indicative 2015-16 budget.  
 
2.4 As such, a ring-fence of funding for carer-focused services would help secure quality 
carer-focused services, avoiding the prioritisation of cost over quality, and in doing so 
sustain the wellbeing of carers and those that they care for. This would be a demonstrable 
example of investing early to prevent greater expenditure on health and social care later – in 
other words, preventing the preventable.  
 
2.5 Should the draft budget for 2015-16 align to the indicative budget published in the final 
2014-15 budget, we welcome: 
 

- that health and social services budgets would, at the very least, be maintained 

 

- the continued commitment to the third sector, and as such a challenging, 

effective Welsh voluntary sector, through sustained funding in the indicative 

budget under ‘Supporting Communities and People’. 

 

 

3. What expectations do you have for the 2015-16 draft budget proposals? 

How financially prepared is your organisation for the 2015-16 financial year, 

and how robust is your ability to plan for future years? 

 

3.1 We would expect the 2015-16 draft budget proposals to make adequate preparations for 
the forthcoming implementation of the Social Services and Well-being Act 2014. This Act will 
place greater duties on Local Government and Local Health Boards, including the 
requirement that carers be placed on an equal footing as those for whom they care and that 
the definition of the carer is broader. 
  
3.2 We would expect these changes - including the broadening of the def
[...]
oards has been variable 
and disparate, we remain unconvinced that all health boards have utilised this 
funding effectively and to the benefit of carers. It is also our understanding that the 
reporting process for this funding is such that the Welsh Government does not 
require local health boards to identify how the funding has been spent.  
 
4.5 Carers Trust Wales is concerned about the lack of future funding allocations for 
carers strategies through local health boards from 2016 following the repeal of the 
Carers Strategies (Wales) Measure.  
  
4.6 As outlined above, we also have concerns regarding the Welsh Government’s 
legislative programme and how sufficiently resourced implemnentation is – 
particularly in regards to the Social Sevices and Well-Being Act. Given a number of 
key regulations are still subject to consultation and the outcome of technical groups, 
it is difficult at this point to make accurate projections of additional funding required, 
but so far there has been little indiciation of any additional commitment to 
investment.  
 
  

Contact 

 
Kieron Rees 
Policy and Public Affairs Manager, Carers Trust Wales 
KRees@carers.org 
07824567813 
 
09-09-2014 

Pack Page 114

mailto:KRees@carers.org

	Agenda
	2 Papers to note
	Minutes of Previous Meeting
	FIN(4)-18-14 ptn 1_ e - Letter to Chair of Finance Committee
	FIN(4)-18-14 ptn 2_e - Letter to Chair of Finance Committee - June 2014 Key Performance Indicator report

	3 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2015-16: Evidence Session 3
	Research Briefing - Draft Budget 2015-16 Scrutiny of Local Government

	4 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2015-16: Evidence Session 4
	Research Briefing - Draft Budget 2015-16 Scrutiny of Voluntary Sector

	5 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2015-16: Evidence Session 5





Minutes of the meeting


 

Finance Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 2 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Thursday, 16 October 2014 

 

  
Meeting time:  09.00 - 12.42 

 

  This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/f6ffe2a8-7944-4827-bc3c-

4eb591f00c53?autostart=True 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

MeetingTitle 

   
Assembly Members:  Jocelyn Davies AM (Chair) 

Peter Black AM 

Christine Chapman AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Alun Ffred Jones AM 

Ann Jones AM 

Julie Morgan AM 

Nick Ramsay AM 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Jon Rae, WLGA 

Councillor Ellen ap Gwynn, Ceredigion County Council 

Chris Lee, Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council 

Dave Street, Association of Directors of Social Services 

Cymru 

Lindsey Williams, Wales Council for Voluntary Action 

John Watkin, Denbighshire Voluntary Services Council 

Ele Hicks, Diverse Cymru 

Auriol Miller, Cymorth Cymru 

Sam Austin, Llamau 

Simon Hatch, Carers Trust Wales 

Kieron Rees, Carers Trust Wales 

 

  

   



Committee Staff:  Bethan Davies (Clerk) 

Tanwen Summers (Deputy Clerk) 

Don Peebles (Expert Advisor) 

Joanest Varney-Jackson (Legal Advisor) 

 

  

 

TRANSCRIPT 

View the meeting transcript.  

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to Committee. 

 

1.2 There were no apologies. 

 

2 Papers to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

 

3 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2015-16: Evidence Session 3  

3.1 The Committee took evidence from Jon Rae, Welsh Local Government Association, 

Cllr Ellen ap Gwynn, Ceredigion County Council, Chris Lee, Rhondda Cynon Taf County 

Borough Council and Dave Street, Association of Directors of Social Services Cymru on 

the Welsh Government’s draft budget for 2015-16. 

 

3.2 The Committee agreed to write to Jon Rae with a list of the questions not reached 

to enable him to respond in writing. 

 

4 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2015-16: Evidence Session 4  

4.1 Gareth Coles, Wales Council for Voluntary Action sent his apologies due to a family 

bereavement. 

 

4.2 The Committee took evidence from Lindsey Williams, Wales Council for Voluntary 

Action, John Watkin, Denbighshire Voluntary Services Council and Ele Hicks, Diverse 

Cymru on the Welsh Government’s draft budget for 2015-16. 

 

5 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2015-16: Evidence Session 5  

5.1 The Committee took evidence from Auriol Miller, Cymorth Cymru, Sam Austin, 

Llamau, Simon Hatch, Carers Trust Wales and Kieron Rees, Carers Trust Wales on the 

Welsh Government’s draft budget for 2015-16. 

 



5.2 Auriol Miller agreed to provide the Committee with a note. 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

6.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

7 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2015-16: Consideration of evidence 

received  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

 


